

October 12, 2017

HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument*	Rated Amount (in Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Non-Convertible Debenture (Subordinated Debt)	350.00	[ICRA]AAA (stable); reaffirmed
Claims Paying Ability	-	iAAA; reaffirmed
Total	350.00	

^{*}Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rating action

ICRA has reaffirmed the rating of iAAA (pronounced i triple A) for the claims paying ability and the credit rating of [ICRA]AAA (stable) (pronounced ICRA triple A with a stable outlook) for the non-convertible debenture (subordinated debt) programme of HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited (HDFC ERGO) ¹.

Rationale

The ratings take into account the parentage of HDFC ERGO with a majority stake (50.80% as on June 30, 2017) being held by HDFC Limited (HDFC; rated [ICRA]AAA with a stable outlook and [ICRA]A1+) and ERGO International AG (ERGO, primary insurance entity of Munich Re, rated Aa3 by Moody's Investors Service) holding a 48.66% stake as on June 30, 2017. HDFC's majority shareholding, its representation on HDFC ERGO's Board of Directors and the presence of a shared brand name strengthens ICRA's belief that HDFC ERGO will receive capital support from the parent companies as and when the need arises. ICRA takes note of the company's current solvency indicators (1.65 as on June 30, 2017 compared to the regulatory minimum of 1.50), and its policy and track record of adhering to the same.

The credit rating also factors in the key features of the rated instrument in line with applicable guidelines for subordinated debt:

- Servicing of interest is contingent on the company maintaining a solvency ratio above the levels stipulated by the regulator
- In case the interest pay-outs were to lead to a net loss or an increase in net loss, prior approval of the regulator would be required to service the debt

Given the standing of HDFC in the Indian capital markets, ICRA believes that there is a strong onus on HDFC to ensure that HDFC ERGO meets all its regulatory requirements for timely and adequately servicing the rated subordinated debt. The company receives considerable support from HDFC and Munich Re (parent company of ERGO) including access to the large branch network of HDFC (and its group and associate companies) which enables it to reach lower tier cities at a low cost. Going forward, achieving scale and size without cost over-runs, maintaining the underwriting quality of its insurance book and achieving healthy claims settlement ratios will be critical in maintaining the rating profile of the company.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

¹ For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website (www.icra.in) or other ICRA rating publications.



- Strong parentage of HDFC and ERGO; experienced management team HDFC ERGO is owned by HDFC (rated [ICRA]AAA(stable)) and ERGO (primary insurance entity of Munich Re, rated Aa3 by Moody's Investors Service) in a 51:49 joint venture. The presence of a shared brand name strengthens ICRA's belief that HDFC ERGO will receive capital support from its parent companies as and when the need arises. The company receives considerable support from HDFC and Munich Re (parent company of ERGO). HDFC ERGO's operations are handled by a team of senior managers with considerable experience in the general insurance industry. Going forward, the continued importance of the company to the parents and the capital and operational support received would be a key rating sensitivity.
- Well diversified distribution network with a strong bancassurance channel (excluding crop business) Bancassurance continues to be a significant distribution channel accounting for 20% of the gross written premium (GWP, 33% of the total business excluding the crop business) during FY2017. The company has a robust retail franchise with tie-ups with a number of banks and NBFCs including HDFC Bank, Deutsche Bank, SVC Co-operative Bank, and L&T Finance Ltd. The company has been increasing its focus on retail health, personal accident and small and medium enterprises (SME) pertinent insurance businesses. During FY2017, the share of direct business in the overall GWP grew considerably because of the significant increase in the share of crop business to 34% of the GWP from 8% in FY2016. The company has a long term objective to source higher business volumes through direct (including online) and agency channels while reducing its dependence on the bancassurance channel.
- Revival of growth in FY2017; improvement in profitability with better underwriting and investment performance During FY2017, while the general insurance industry registered a GWP growth of 32% (a growth of 18% in non-crop GWP), HDFC ERGO's GWP grew at 72% (a growth of 24% in non-crop GWP) with most of the growth coming from the crop insurance business, both for the industry and the company. The company's growth was also supported by the motor and health insurance portfolios, which it realigned over the past two years to achieve a profitable business mix. HDFC ERGO's underwriting losses reduced to Rs. 88 crore during FY2017 from Rs. 151 crore during FY2016. Over the same period the combined ratio moderated to 101% from 105%, and compares favourably to most of its private sector peers. Further, given that performance of the investment book (both in the form of investment income and profit on sale of investments) also complemented the improved underwriting performance, the company was able to post a net profit of Rs. 277 crore during FY2017 (return on equity of 19.2%) as compared with a net profit of Rs. 151 crore during FY2016 (return on equity of 14.6%). During Q1FY2018, the company made a net profit of Rs. 76 crore as compared with Rs. 38 crore during Q1 FY2017.
- Adequately capitalised for the current scale of operations; capital support available HDFC ERGO's capitalisation and solvency levels have so far been supported by timely capital infusion from the parents along with healthy internal accruals. HDFC and ERGO have together infused Rs. 650 crore in HDFC ERGO in the past five years. The parent companies infused Rs. 550 crore in FY2017 to support the acquisition of HDFC General Insurance Ltd. (erstwhile L&T General Insurance Company Ltd); both companies merged effective from August 16, 2017. As on June 30, 2017, the company's solvency ratio stood at 1.65 times compared to the regulatory requirement of 1.50 times. The company will continue to receive capital support from the parent entities as and when required to support the growth targets. Going forward, the company's ability to maintain its underwriting performance as it scales up operations would have a bearing on the solvency levels and would thus remain a key monitorable.



Credit weaknesses

- Competitive pressures from public and private sector players The general insurance industry in India remains very competitive with price wars in various business segments which have resulted in high loss ratios. Most general insurance players have been reporting underwriting losses. Further, while the underwriting performance of the retail business segments is better than that of the corporate segments, acquiring new business in an increasingly competitive retail segment continues to be a challenge. Also, the motor TP segment, which forms considerable part of the industry gross written premium (GWP) remains tariffed with high loss ratios (greater than 100%). ICRA expects the operating environment to improve marginally with the introduction of the Motor Vehicle Amendment Act, 2016.
- Significant increase in exposure to crop insurance business which is vulnerable to the vagaries of the weather HDFC ERGO has incrementally underwritten significant proportion of crop business. The GWP for the crop business grew from 8% of the overall GWP during FY2016 to 34% during FY2017. While HDFC ERGO has a decade of experience in this business and a significant portion of the business (80%) is reinsured, ICRA notes that the claims in the segment remain contingent on the climatic conditions which are unpredictable, thus posing a high risk.

Analytical approach:

For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

Links to applicable criteria:

Methodology for claims paying ability ratings for General Insurance Companies

About the company

HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited

HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Limited (HDFC ERGO) is a joint venture between HDFC Limited, India's premier housing finance institution (rated [ICRA]AAA with stable outlook; holding 50.80% stake as on June 30, 2017) and ERGO International AG, the primary insurance entity of Munich Re group (holding 48.66% as on June 30, 2017 with balance being held by employees of HDFC ERGO). The company offers a complete range of general insurance products ranging from crop, motor, health, travel, home and personal accident in the retail space and customized products like property, marine and liability insurance in the corporate space. HDFC ERGO has a presence across the country with 108 branch offices as on June 30, 2017.

HDFC Limited

Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited (HDFC) is India's premier housing finance entity in existence for 40 years. With a presence in banking, insurance and asset management, the HDFC Group is an important part of the Indian financial services sector. During FY2017, HDFC reported a total income of Rs. 33,160 crore on an asset base of Rs. 336,358 crore as compared with a total income of Rs. 30,957 crore on an asset base of Rs. 288,877 crore in FY2016. The company's PAT stood at Rs. 7,443 crore during FY2017 as compared with Rs. 7,093 crore during FY2016. Further, during Q1FY2018, HDFC reported a PAT of Rs. 1,556 crore on a total income of Rs. 8,142 crore.

ERGO International AG

ERGO is a major insurance group in Germany and Europe. Worldwide, the group is present in over 30 countries and concentrates on Europe and Asia. ERGO offers a comprehensive spectrum of insurance, provision and services. In its home market of Germany, ERGO ranks among the leading providers across all segments.



Key Financial Indicators (Audited)

Parameters	FY2016	FY2017	Q1FY2017	Q1FY2018
Gross Direct Premium	3,379.5	5,840.2	882.7	1,696.8
Total Underwriting Surplus/(Shortfall)	(151.3)	(88.3)	(42.1)	(18.4)
Total Investment + Trading Income	360.3	526.9	96.7	142.1
PAT	151.4	277.2	38.0	76.3
Total Net worth	1,069.9	1,812.3	1,107.9	1,888.7
Total Technical Reserves	2,857.0	3,744.8	2,983.1	4,030.2
Total Investment Portfolio	4,113.1	6,825.0	4,370.6	8,363.3
Total Assets	4,891.4	8,622.4	5,080.1	9,218.9
Return on Equity	14.6%	19.2%	13.7%*	16.2%*
Gearing	0.0	0.2	0.0	0.2
Combined Ratio	105.3%	100.7%	107.0%	99.0%
Regulatory Solvency Ratio	1.67	1.71	1.87	1.65

Source: Company public disclosures; Amount in Rs. crore

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years:

Table:

Sr. No.	Instrument	Current Rating (FY2018)			Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years		
		Type Rated amount (Rs. crore)		Oct 2017	FY2017	FY2016	FY2015
			Oct 2017	Oct 2016	Feb 2016	Mar 2015	
1	Claims Paying Ability	Long Term	-	iAAA	iAAA	iAAA	iAAA
2	Non- Convertible Debenture (Subordinated Debt)	Long Term	350.00	[ICRA]AAA (Stable);	[ICRA]AAA (Stable);	-	-

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

^{*}Annualised ratio



Annexure-1 Instrument Details

ISIN Number	Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE392I08011	Non-Convertible Debenture (Subordinated Debt)	09-Nov- 2016	7.60%	09-Nov- 2026 ²	350.00	[ICRA]AAA (Stable)

Source:Company

² Call option with 09-Nov-2021 as exercise date



Contact Details

Analyst Contacts
Karthik Srinivasan
+91-22-6114 3444
karthiks@icraindia.com

Amaan Elahi +91-22-6114 3448 amaan.elahi@icraindia.com

Relationship Contact L. Shivakumar +91 22 6114 3406 shivakumar@icraindia.com Sahil Udani +91-22-6114 3429 sahil.udani@icraindia.com

Omkar Athalekar +91-22-6114 3439 omkar.athalekar@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

© Copyright, 2017, ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.



Registered Office ICRA Limited

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor, 26, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi 110001 Tel: +91-11-23357940-50, Fax: +91-11-23357014

Corporate Office Mr. Vivek Mathur

Mobile: **+91 9871221122** Email: vivek@icraindia.com

Bhavan Road, Hyderabad—500083

Tel:- +91-40-40676500

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A, DLF Cyber City, Phase II, Gurgaon 122002 Ph: +91-124-4545310 (D), 4545300 / 4545800 (B) Fax; +91- 124-4050424

Mumbai Mr. L. Shivakumar Mobile: +91 9821086490 Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com	Kolkata Mr. Jayanta Roy Mobile: +91 9903394664 Email: jayanta@icraindia.com
3rd Floor, Electric Mansion Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi Mumbai—400025, Board: +91-22-61796300; Fax: +91-22-24331390	A-10 & 11, 3rd Floor, FMC Fortuna 234/3A, A.J.C. Bose Road Kolkata—700020 Tel +91-33-22876617/8839 22800008/22831411, Fax +91-33-22870728
Chennai	Bangalore
Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee	Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee
Mobile: +91 9845022459	Mobile: +91 9845022459
Email: jayantac@icraindia.com	Email: jayantac@icraindia.com
5th Floor, Karumuttu Centre	'The Millenia'
634 Anna Salai, Nandanam	Tower B, Unit No. 1004,10th Floor, Level 2 12-14, 1 & 2,
Chennai—600035	Murphy Road, Bangalore 560 008
Tel: +91-44-45964300; Fax: +91-44 24343663	Tel: +91-80-43326400; Fax: +91-80-43326409
Ahmedabad	Pune
Mr. L. Shivakumar	Mr. L. Shivakumar
Mobile: +91 9821086490	Mobile: +91 9821086490
Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com	Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com
907 & 908 Sakar -II, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad- 380006 Tel: +91-79-26585049, 26585494, 26584924; Fax: +91-79-25569231	5A, 5th Floor, Symphony, S.No. 210, CTS 3202, Range Hills Road, Shivajinagar,Pune-411 020 Tel: + 91-20-25561194-25560196; Fax: +91-20- 25561231
Hyderabad	
Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee	
Mobile: +91 9845022459	
Email: jayantac@icraindia.com	
4th Floor, Shobhan, 6-3-927/A&B. Somajiguda, Raj	